17.0915.02000

FIRST ENGROSSMENT

Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1380

Introduced by

Representatives Guggisberg, Rich S. Becker, Pollert

Senators Grabinger, Klein, Oban

- 1 A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to chapter 18-03 of the North Dakota
- 2 Century Code, relating to the authority of the North Dakota firefighter's association; and to
- 3 provide for a legislative management study.

4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

- 5 **SECTION 1.** A new section to chapter 18-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is created
- 6 and enacted as follows:
- 7 North Dakota firefighter's association Duties and authority.
- 8 The North Dakota firefighter's association shall:
- 9 <u>1. Develop and adopt a statewide fire education and training plan:</u>
- 10 <u>2. Coordinate fire service training at all levels; and </u>
- 11 3. Establish procedures to govern the certification process for firefighter training.
- 12 SECTION 2. LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT STUDY NORTH DAKOTA FIREFIGHTER'S
- 13 **ASSOCIATION.** During the 2017-18 interim, the legislative management shall consider studying
- 14 the duties and role of the North Dakota firefighter's association. The legislative management
- shall report its findings and recommendations, together with any legislation required to
- implement the recommendations, to the sixty-sixth legislative assembly.